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Dear Collector 

Another First Come First Served List of collectibles for immediate sale, with a mixed range of items for your 

perusal, some new, some unsold from previous sales.  As usual these are offered on a first come, first served basis.  

If you wish to order please do so without delay as many items sell in the first days.  It’s best to email 

petergeoffroy@gmail or phone (00353) 86 8573270 or text.    

 

Peter  

  BANKNOTES 

 1 Central Bank Lavery series One Pound 29-5-67, extremely fine, and Ten Shillings 25-5-66,  €25.00 
 creased, good fine.  (2) 

 2 Early Cheques.  Bank of Ireland Dublin issued cheques, 1845 x6, 1839 x1, all cancelled by  €15.00 
 punched hole, various endorsements on back.  Fine.  (7) 

 3 Royal Bank of Scotland Twenty Pounds sterling 4th Aug 2000, good fine. €22.00 

  COINS 

 4 Ireland.  2009 Central Bank year set of 8 coins, commemorating 125 years of the GAA, brilliant  €14.00 
 uncirculated in presentation pack. 

 5 Belfast Corporation transport tokens.  1970 presentation folder with "M" and "S" metal  €10.00 
 tokens x2 of each, showing obverse and reverse.  Unc.  (4) 

 6 Belgium.  1998 official year set of 5 values, fifty centimes to fifty francs x2 of each value, plus  €10.00 
 commemorative medallion celebrating 75th anniversary of Sabena Airline, unc in  
 presentation pack. 

 7 Canada.  Vancouver Winter Olympics 2010 commemorative set of 12 twenty-five cents and 2  €30.00 
 one dollars on Royal Canadian Mint presentation card.  Brilliant unc.  (14) 

 8 Cook Islands.  1987 proof coin set of 7, five cents to five dollars, in official presentation wallet. €10.00 

 9 "The Provincial Token-Coinage of the 18th Century illustrated: Part XI Anglesey & Wales"" R  €15.00 
 Dalton &  SH Hamer modern facsimile reprint of 1915 original, softcover unpaginated.  Fine. 

  

  MEDALS, MILITARIA etc 

 10 "The Far Side of the World: Irish Servicemen in the Korean War 1950-53" James Durney 2005 €17.00 
  softcover 249 pages illustrated incl map.  Ex Library, blank front page removed.  Very good. 

 11 "In a Time of War: Kildare 1914-1918" James Durney 2014 softcover 212 pages with  €14.00 
 illustrations.  Fine. 

 12 "Great Battles: The Boyne and Aughrim - The War of the two Kings" John Kinross 1997  €18.00 
 softcover 158 pages illustrated b/w photos, maps etc.  Fine. 

 13 "Over There: a commemorative history of the Old Leek Battery 1908 to 1919" JE Blore & JR  €8.00 
 Sherratt1991 large format softcover 156 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 14 UK.  Mixed lot in tin box with white metal commemorative medallions for Victoria Jubilee  €30.00 
 1887, GV Silver Jubilee 1935, Coronation of GVI 1937, East Lancashire cap badge, pin badges  
 with inset pictures of Victoria, Roberts & White, enamel badges for 1937 coronation x2 etc.   
 Mainly fine or better.  (12) 

  

  CIGARETTE CARDS 

 15 Cigarette cards.  Cope Bros. "The Game of Poker" 1936 large format set of 25, Amalgamated  €15.00 
 "Mills" "Into Space" 1958 set of 25, also trade cards Brooke Bond "Butterflies of the World"  
 1964 set of 50.  Fine.  (100) 

 16 Cigarette Cards. Players "Racing Yachts" 1938 large size set of 25.  Cat £95.  Fine. €24.00 

 17 Cigarette cards.  J. Wix Kensitas "Henry" 1935 large size set of 50 humorous.  Fine.  (50) €18.00 

 18 Trade cards.  Liebeg  "Gugliemo Marconi" 1938 set of 6 large cards.  Fine.  (6) €10.00 
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  EPHEMERA: Ireland (by date) 

 19 "Atlas of Irish History" edited by Sean Duffy 2012 3rd edition softcover 144 pages illustrated. €6.00 
   Fine. 

 20 "The Blasket Islands: Next Parish America" Joan & Ray Stagles 1984 softcover 144 pages  €6.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 21 Dublin Miscellany.  1879 statement of claim in will of Henry Gill with summons to claimants,  €18.00 
 1912 Theatre Royal programme, two cabinet cards by Dublin photographers, Lauder &  
 Vance, 1970 auction catalogue for sale of Clarendon Street Schools by Daniel Morrissey &  
 Sons, with aerial photos and plan.  Very good.  (5) 

 22 "Pat" satirical paper 2nd December 1882, also facsimile reprint of Irish Times Vol 1 No 1.   €20.00 
 Fine.  (2) 

 23 "The Church of S. Werburgh Dublin" SC Hughes 1889 hardcover red cloth, gilt title, 156 pages. €18.00 
   Fine. 

 24 1891 label "Presented to Brother John Quinn by members of Young Ireland Branch IHFBS,  €15.00 
 also two in memoriam cards: 1922 Owen McMahon & Sons, 1942 Vol Thomas J Williams IRA  
 died Crumlin Road Prison.  Good to fine.  (3) 

 25 "Memorials of Very Rev Thomas Canon O'Donnell PP St Laurence O'Toole's Dublin" FC  €15.00 
 Wallis-Healy 1897 softcover 16  pages illustrated.  Missing back cover, good. 

 26 "The White Cockade" three-act comedy by Lady Gregory 1905 softcover 59 pages.  Missing  €20.00 
 back cover, good. 

 27 "The Fascination of Ireland" L Edna Walter 1913 small format hardcover 116  pages with 24  €10.00 
 illustrations.  Fine. 

 28 Satirical Verse.  "Aids to the Immortality of Certain Persons in Ireland" Susan L Mitchell 1913  €20.00 
 1st edition hardbound 89 pages.  Very good. 

 29 Ordnance Survey maps half-inch to the mile, of Carlow 1916 and Birr 1917., linen-backed,  €10.00 
 folded.  Fine.  (2) 

 30 Music.  "The Legend of Lough Rea ( The Death  Sign) poem by Lagiensis set to music for   €25.00 
 mixed voices" John Larchet c1920, 16 pages sheet music.  Very good. 

 31 1920 invitation to Cecil Harmsworth to wedding of daughter of Sir Lucas King.  Fine. €6.00 

 32 " Dublin Civic Week 1927: Grand Military Tattoo and Fireworks Display at Lansdowne Road"  €25.00 
 official programme 36 pages.  Fine. 

 33 "Stories from Keating's History of Ireland" Osborn Bergin 1930 hardcover 3rd edition 121  €10.00 
 pages, Irish text with notes.  Fine. 

 34 "The Fingal Road and some of those who travelled it" PJ Dillon 1930 hardcover 99 pages with  €20.00 
 8 plates.  Fine. 

 35 "In Search of Ireland" HV Morton 2nd edition 1931 hardback, green boards with gilt  €10.00 
 decoration, 280 pages.  Fine. 

 36 Religious booklets.  "The Jesuits in Ireland" Mrs H Concannon 1932 28 pages, and "Holy  €8.00 
 Virginity: Encyclical Letter of Pope Pius XII" 1954 40 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 37 "Ireland Since 1922" JM Hone 1932 softcover 32 pages, No 39 I Criterion Miscellany publ by  €20.00 
 Faber & Faber.  Fine. 

 38 1932 31st International Eucharistic Congress Dublin, booklet of 11 large format photos by E.  €25.00 
 Ernest, missing back cover, very good. 

 39 "The Way that I Went" R LL Praeger 1939 revised edition hardcover with dust jacket 394  €25.00 
 pages, fold-out map at back.  Very good. 

 40 Irish Railway items.  Group of 28 small photographs 1950s, CIE & Donegal Narrow Guage  €10.00 
 Railway, also 1941 Great Southern Railways classification of engines, plus four line  
 drawings of locomotives.  Fine.  (34) 

 41 1942 souvenir programme for the bi-centenary performance of Handel's "Messiah" at Gaiety  €20.00 
 Theatre.  Fine. 

 42 "The Story of Ireland" Sean O'Faolain 1943 1st edition hardcover with dust jacket 48 pages  €15.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 illustrated in colour & b/w.  Some foxing, very good. 

 43 "Thomas Davis and Young  Ireland" edited by MJ MacManus 1945 card covers 127 pages, publ €15.00 
  by Stationery Office Dublin.  Edges a little worn, very good. 

 44 "Lady Gregory's Journals 1916-1930" ed Lennox Robinson 1946 hardcover first edition, no  €15.00 
 dust jacket 344 pages.  Fine. 

 45 Louth Drama Festival 1946 handbook celebration 10th anniversary 62 pages.  Part back  €25.00 
 cover torn away, otherwise fine. 

 46 AA Irish Handbooks for 1947-48 softcover and 1959-60 hardcover.  Fine.  (2) €10.00 

 47 Irish Film Society brochure for 1948/49 season, also three English theatre programmes:  €10.00 
 1951 London Hippodrome Folies Bergere Revue, 1954 Palace Theatre Manchester Sadlers  
 Wells Ballet, 1950s Prince of Wales Frankie Howerd "Pardon My French".  Fine.  (4) 

 48 "An Bealach chun a' Bhearnais" Tarlach O hUid 1949 1st edition hardcover with dust jacket  €12.00 
 152 pages, Irish text.  Very good. 

 49 "Irish Fireside Songs: No 9 Patriot's Treasury" 1950s booklet published by Walton's, 32  €5.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 50 Building Materials catalogue of McFerran & Guilford Ltd Dublin c1950 softcover 8 pages  €20.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 51 "The Principles against State Welfare Schemes" Rev EJ Hegarty 1950 softcover 19 pages.  Fine  €18.00 
 52 Poster.  Kilcock (Muintir na Tire) Table Tennis Club presents a Grand Variety Concert,  €25.00 
 undated (1940/50s).  Heavy folds, small piece torn from top left corner.  Very good. 

 53 "The Irish Republic: A Documented Chronicle of the Anglo-Irish Conflict & Partitioning of  €20.00 
 Ireland with a detailed account of period 1916-1923" Dorothy Macardle 1951 edition  
 hardcover, no dust jacket 1045 pages, fold-out map at back.  Very good. 

 54 The Capuchin Annual 1952, 600 pages incl articles on Canon Sheehan Centenary (70 pages),  €15.00 
 Tom Crean, Poem by Capt Robert Monteith.  Fine. 

 55 The Capuchin Annual 1953-54, 512 pages incl articles on Mem of Muckross Abbey, Marian  €15.00 
 Year, Norman Invasion.  Fine. 

 56 Motoring.  1950 colour sales brochure for Ford Popular 103E plus "Motoring Life" Irish Road  €12.00 
 Test.  Fine.  (2) 

 57 "County Clare Committee of Agriculture Annual Report for Year 1954" softcover 119 pages.   €15.00 
 Fine. 

 58 1950s tourist guides: County Donegal ITA, Killarney Bord Failte, folded map at back, City of  €25.00 
 Armagh folded map at back, Irish Tourist Directory 1957-58.  Fine.  (4) 

 59 Guinness Dublin official guide 1955 with board covers, 70 pages illustrated.  Cover with stain, €15.00 
  very good. 

 60 1957 handbill for recital by Artane Band & Cor Cois Laoi in City Hall Cork.  Fine. €8.00 

 61 "Faeth Fiadha: The Breastplate of Saint Patrick" publ by Dolmen Press 1957 translated by  €45.00 
 Thomas Kinsella, wood cuts by Gerrit van Gelderen, small format hardcover 7 pages.  Fine. 

 62 "Memorable Irish Trials “Kenneth EL Deale 1960 paperback 160 pages.  Cover creased, loose,  €10.00 
 good. 

 63 "Aquila" St John's College Waterford Year Book 1962 softcover 104 pages.  Fine. €25.00 

 64 Ford Cortina Mk 1 1962 colour sales brochure, plus "Ford Manufacture & Assembly at Cork  €15.00 
 1919-1984" Bob Montgomery 2003 Dreoilin booklet 32 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 65 "Knocknagow or The Homes of Tipperary" Charles J Kickham 1962 34th impression  €24.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket  620 pages.  Fine. 

 66 "The Eagle of Garryroe & Tales of Tipperary" Charles J Kickham 1963 hardcover with dust  €20.00 
 jacket 342 pages.  Jacket edges with minor tears, very good. 

 67 "Songs of Ireland" Alma V Shanahan 1963 softcover 80 pages.  Fine. €16.00 

 68 "The Abbey Theatre" Ernest Blythe c1964 softcover booklet 32 pages.  Fine. €6.00 

 69 Theatre in Ireland" Micheál Mac Liammóir 1964 revised edition, from Irish Life & Culture  €20.00 
 series published by Cultural Relations Committee of Ireland, softcover 84 pages.  Fine. 

 70 "My Fight for Irish Freedom" Dan Breen 1964 revised edition paperback 192 pages  €8.00 
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 illustrated.  Very good. 

 71 Mixed bundle with two booklets (Mixed Marriages by Rev A Frazer, The Ordination of a  €20.00 
 Priest Rt Rev Mgr Lane), Description of 5 Grattan Freedom Boxes, programme for Dalkey  
 Revue 1945, Tourist guide for Pisa, 1938 Celebrity Subscription Concert programme  
 1938/39, La Scala music concert programme 1955 etc.  Good to fine.  (11) 

 72 "The History of Youghal" H Wain 1965 softcover 70 pages.  Fine. €18.00 

 73 "Sing a Song of Kickham: Songs of Charles J Kickham with Gaelic Versions and Musical  €20.00 
 Notation" edited by James Maher 1965 hardcover with dust jacket 87 pages.  Ex library, very  
 good. 

 74 "Episode at Easter" Sean MacEntee 1966 paperback 176 pages.  Ex library, fine. €16.00 

 75 "Dublin Castle and the 1916 Rising" Leon O'Broin 1966 softcover 200 pages, also "A Pocket  €25.00 
 History of the 1916 Rising" Tara Gallagher 2016 small format hardcover 256 pages  
 illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 76 Alexandra College Dublin Centenary 1866-1966 booklet, 16 pages,  Two order forms cut out  €10.00 
 at back, otherwise fine. 

 77 Railway. "Five Foot Three" Railway Preservation Society of Ireland journal January1968, also  €20.00 
 Journal of the Irish Railway Record Society Spring 1962.  Fine.  (2) 

 78 Capuchin Annual 1969 with articles on Margaret Pearse, 1919 Dail, Michael Collins' Squad,  €15.00 
 Republican Courts.  Fine. 

 79 "Self-Portrait" John B Keane 1969 paperback 106 pages.  Fine. €12.00 

 80 "A Social History of Northern Ireland" Book I E Haslett c1970 softcovers 118 pages  €20.00 
 illustrated, intended for secondary school children. 

 81 Glencolumbkille, Co Donegal.  Three booklets: "Glencolumbkille" Michael Herity 1971 38  €25.00 
 pages, owner's name excised, "The Riches of Glencolumbkille" J. McDyer 1974 42 pages,  
 "Glencolumbkille Report" J. McDyer 24 pages, owner's name excised.  Fine.  (3) 

 82 "The Story of the Irish Citizen Army" P O Cathasaigh (Sean O'Casey) 1971 facsimile reprint  €25.00 
 hardcover, grey with gilt title, publ Talbot Press 72 pages. Fine. 

 83 "Views of Dublin: Dublin Delineated in 26 Views..." 1971 reprint by SR Publishers of 1837  €15.00 
 original by G Tyrrell, hardcover with dust jacket 64 pages.  Also  "Dublin Yesterday"  
 introduction & commentaries by Maurice Gorham 1986 hardcover with dust jacket with 150  
 illustrations.  Fine. 

 84 Folders of Educational facsimile documents published by Public Records Office Northern  €20.00 
 Ireland: 1972 "18th Century Emigration", 1974 "The Volunteers 1778-84", 1975 "Plantations  
 in Ulster", each 30 pages+.  Fine. 

 85 "British Army and Special Branch RUC Brutalities December 1971-February 1972" compiled  €24.00 
 by Fr Denis Faul Dungannon & Fr Raymond Murray Armagh softcover 78 pages.  Fine. 

 86 "Huguenot Portarlington: Record of the Commemorations 23rd August 1972" 24-page  €20.00 
 booklet 1977.  Fine. 

 87 "The James Connolly Songbook" published by Cork Workers Club 1973 softcover 40 pages.   €8.00 
 Very good. 

 88 "The Decade of Upheaval: Irish Trade Unions in the Nineteen Sixties" Charles McCarthy 1973  €6.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 262 pages.  Slight edge faults to jacket, otherwise fine. 

 89 "The Story of Kilkenny" Robert Wyse Jackson 1974 softcover 114 pages.  Fine. €15.00 

 90 "The Young Douglas Hyde" Dominic Daly 1974 hardcover with dust jacket 232 pages.  Fine. €6.00 

 91 The Capuchin Annual 1974, 446 pages with articles on President Erskine Childers, William  €12.00 
 Leech, Botanic Gardens, JFK Memorial Park.  Fine. 

 92 "The Mountains of Killarney" JC Coleman 1975 softcover 60 pages illustrated.  Fine. €20.00 

 93 "Smithfield Market Belfast: a photographic record" Kenneth McNally 1975 softcover with 28  €20.00 
 photo plates.  Fine. 

 94 The Capuchin Annual 1975, 432 pages with articles on President's visit to Belgium, Tributes  €12.00 
 to Richard King, Ireland as seen by various foreigners.  Fine. 

 95 "Convention of Drumceatt 575: XVth Centenary 1975" edited by GWA Knowles softcover 52  €18.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 pages.  Fine. 

 96 "In the Kingdom of Kerry" Richard Hayward 1976 drawings by Theo Gracey hardcover with  €20.00 
 dust jacket 350 pages plus fold out map in back pocket.  Fine. 

 97 "My Dear Eva: letters from Ballykinlar Internment Camp 1921 by Peadar Kearney"  €12.00 
 introduced by Seamus de Burca softcover 46 pages illustrated.  Fine 

 98 "Welcome to Wexford:  What's on - Where to go" 1976 booklet issued by Junior Chamber  €15.00 
 Wexford to coincide with 25th anniversary of Wexford Festival Opera 48 pages.  Fine. 

 99 "Irish Silver" Douglas Bennett 1976 booklet in Eason's Heritage Series, also "Irish Silver"  €12.00 
 Robert Wyse Jackson 1972 hardcover with dust jacket 85 pages illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 100 "James Henry of Dublin: Physician, Versifier, Pamphleteer, Wanderer & Classical Scholar"  €20.00 
 John Richmond 1976 softcover 64 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 101 "Travellers in Co Clare 1459-1843" edited by Sean P O Cillín 1977 large format softcover 64  €10.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 102 "Historic Kilkenny" Joseph C O'Carroll 1978 softcover 68 pages.  Very good. €15.00 

 103 1978 St Patrick's Festival at The Albert Hall souvenir programme for concert organised by  €25.00 
 Irish Chaplains in Britain.  Softcover 36 pages, fine. 

 104 "The Big Fellow" Frank O'Connor portrait of Michael Collins 1979 revised edition paperback  €6.00 
 222 pages.  Fine. 

 105 "Pattrick Pearse: The Triumph of Failure" Ruth Dudley Edwards softcover first edition 1979,  €16.00 
 384 pages.  Fine. 

 106 Co Waterford.  "A Walk around Ardmore" Siobhan Lincoln with drawings by Guy Brabazon  €10.00 
 1979 booklet 30 pages.  Fine 

 107 "Irish Silver: a guide to the exhibition" John Teahan National Museum of Ireland 1979 card  €12.00 
 cover 78  pages illustrated b/w.  Fine. 

 108 "King of the Beggars: A Life of Daniel O'Connell" Sean O'Faolain 1980 edition paperback 336  €12.00 
 pages.  Very good. 

 109 "The Royal Dublin Society 1731-1981" edited by James Meenan &  Desmond Clarke 1981  €6.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 288 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 110 "Dublin" Robert Ballagh 1981 large format softcover 126 pages, photos by the author. Fine. €20.00 

 111 "Steps & Steeples: Cork at the Turn of the Century" Colm Lincoln 1981 hardcover with dust  €6.00 
 jacket 148 pages illustrated, also "Cobh Now & Then: A Photographic Journey" Joe Wilson  
 1993 softcover 106 pages illustrated old photos.  Fine.  (2) 

 112 Limerick Association Year Books 1982, 1983 & 1987, large format soft covers.  Fine.  (3) €15.00 

 113 Motoring.  1982 Tipperary Light Car & Motorcycle Club 25th Veteran-Vintage Run  €15.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 114 "A Book of Irish Quotations" edited by Sean McMahon 1984 hardcover with dust jacket 231  €6.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 115 "Lost Ireland: a photographic record at the turn of the century" Laurence O'Connor 1985  €22.00 
 large format softcover 244 pages illustrated b/w photos.  Fine. 

 116 "Popular Music in Eighteenth-Century Dublin" Folk Music Society of Ireland & Na Piobairi  €20.00 
 Uileann 1985 softcover 37 pages, ex library.  Very good. 

 117 "Malachi Horan Remembers: Rathfarnham & Tallaght in the Nineteenth Century" Dr George A €12.00 
  Little 1986 reprint of 1943 original softcover 128 pages.  Fine. 

 118 "The Party: Inside Fianna Fail" Dick Walsh 1986 paperback 161 pages illustrated.  Fine. €6.00 

 119 "The Irish Face"  Noel Kissane National Library of Ireland 1986 softcover 64 pages, and "A  €20.00 
 Touch of the Irish Wit and Wisdom" Sean Desmond 1995 hardcover with dust jacket 191  
 pages, both illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 120 "Church of St Peter & St Paul Athlone: Golden Jubilee 1937-1987" card covers 24 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 121 "Some Eminent Dubliners" Dublin Corporation Public Libraries 1988 78 pages, and  €6.00 
 "Dubliners: What's the Story?" Audrey Healy 2002 139 pages, both softcover.  Fine.  (2) 

 122 "An Historical Trail…around the Upper Leeson Street area" William Hederman 1988 card  €18.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 covers 24 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 123 "Fight, Starve or Emigrate: A History of the Irish Unemployed Movements in the 1950s"  €18.00 
 Evanne Kilmurray 1988 softcover 48 pages.  Fine. 

 124 "Letters from the New Island: 16 on 16 - Irish Writers on the Easter Rising" ed Dermot Bolger €15.00 
  1988 card covers 48 pages.  Fine. 

 125 "To School through the Fields: an Irish country childhood" Alice Taylor 1988 paperback 151  €15.00 
 pages, signed by the author on title page.  Fine. 

 126 "Dublin: One in a Thousand" Tom Lawlor 1988 large format hardcover with dust jacket  €10.00 
 featuring photos in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 127 "The Great Irish Famine" Cormac O Grada 1989 softcover 87 pages.  Annotated. Fine. €10.00 

 128 "A History of Wicklow Lifeboat Station: From Dauntless to Annie" Ciaran Doyle c1989  €18.00 
 softcover 74 pages illustrated b/w photos.  Fine. 

 129 The Book of Bray" compiled by John O'Sullivan, Tony Dunne & Seamus Cannon 1989 large  €25.00 
 format softcover 168  pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 130 "A History of the Irish Naval Service" 19898 softcover 10 pages, published by Naval Base,  €10.00 
 Haulbowline, Co Cork.  Fine. 

 131 Clogher, Co Louth.  "A Walk Down Memory Lane” Ciaran Burke local history undated  €18.00 
 paperback 217 pages.  Fine. 

 132 "Irish Names" Donnchadh O Corrain & Fidelma Maguire 1990 softcover 188 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 133 "The Singing-Masters" John O'Meara 1990 hardcover with dust jacket 115 pages, an essay in  €10.00 
 autobiography.  Fine. 

 134 "Shafts of Light Through Moving Cloud: With Views of Howth Now Lost and Gone" Pearse  €10.00 
 McLoughlin (Howth  fisherman) undated softcover 96 page with over 60 pictures of Howth. Fine  

 135 Dublin theatre programmes: mainly 1990s Gate x14, Abbey x4, Gaiety x3, Olympia & Tivoli.   €10.00 
 Fine.  (23) 

 136 "Bewleys" Hugh Oram undated (c1990) softcover 112 pages illustrated.  Fine. €6.00 

 137 1991 75th Anniversary of Easter Rising souvenir programme for concert, parade & pageant,  €20.00 
 24 pages.  Fine. 

 138 "The Easter Rebellion of 1916" David Trimble MP 1992 softcover 39 pages.  Signed dedication €24.00 
  on title page.  Fine. 

 139 Cork.  "Footsteps on Blarney Street" Bill Hammond 1992 softcover 108 pages illustrated.  Fine €25.00. 
 140 "The Butcher Boy" Parick McCabe 1992 first edition hardcover with dust jacket 215 pages.  Fine €18.00 
 141 "Doctor  Steevens' Hospital: A Brief History" Davis Coakley 1992 softcover 52 pages  €18.00 
 illustrated colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 142 Co Donegal.  "Rambles Around The Finn" David Kelly 1993 softcover 104 pages illustrated. Fine  €6.00 
 143 "The Last County: The Emergence of Wicklow as a County 1606-1845" County Wicklow  €20.00 
 Heritage Project 1993 softcover 80 pages.  Fine. 

 144 "Toss the Feathers: Irish Set Dancing" Pat Murphy 1995 softcover 194 pages wih 64  €18.00 
 complete set dances.  Corners worn, very good. 

 145 "The Civil War 1922-23" Eoin Neeson 1995 revised edition softcover 342 pages.  Fine. €15.00 

 146 "The Limerick Anthology" edited by Jim Kemmy 1996 softcover 379 pages.  Fine. €12.00 

 147 "Titania's Palace and the Mount Merrion Connection" Gerard O'Kelly 1997 softcover 35  €20.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine 

 148 "A Field Guide to the Buildings of Ireland illustrating the smaller buildings of town &  €10.00 
 countryside" Sean Rothery 1997 softcover 255 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 149 "The Year of Liberty: The Great Irish Rebellion of 1798" Thomas Pakenham , abridged edition €8.00 
  published by Weidenfeld & Nicholson, large format hardcover with dust jacket 120 pages  
 illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 150 "St Patrick's Spiritual Pilgrimage" Alfred Johnston 1997 softcover 59pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 151 Co Wexford.  Clonegal '98 commemorative Christmas card "We Remember '98" with pictures €12.00 
  of Clonegal Pikemen and Clonegal Women of '98.  Fine. 



    Item   Price 

 
 152 "Up in Arms: The 1798 Rebellion in Ireland - A Bicentenary Exhibition" compiled WA Maguire €24.00 
  Ulster Museum 1998 large format softcover 305 pages illustrated b/w and colour.  Fine. 

 153 "The Irish Civil War" Tim Pat Coogan & George Morrison 1998 large format hardcover with  €12.00 
 dust jacket 288 pages, many photographs b/w.  Fine. 

 154 "Four Swans Country: Discover Noth Westmeath" Olive Sharkey & friends 1998 softcover  €15.00 
 102 pages illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 155 "A Candle in the Window: A History of the Barony of Castleknock" Jim Lacey 1999 softcover  €6.00 
 144 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 156 "The Story of the Court Laundry " Robert Tweedy 1999 hardcover with dust jacket 159 pages, €6.00 
  and "Thomas Edmondson and the Dublin Laundry: A Quaker Businessman 1837-1908"  
 Mona Hearn 2004 softcover 236 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 157 "Early Motoring in Ireland" Bob Montgomery 1999 Dreoilin booklet no 1, softcover 32 pages  €7.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 158 "Kinsale Then and Now" Terry Connolly c2000 softcover 79 pages, also 1940s tourist  €6.00 
 brochure "Greetings from Storied Kinsale".  Fine.  (2) 

 159 "Memories of Terenure: A Terenure 2000 Millennium Project" edited by Essie Harrington &  €25.00 
 Dorothy Brown 2000 softcover 66 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 160 "The Construction of Dublin" Frank McDonald 2000 softcover 384 pages with colour and  €12.00 
 b&w illustrations.  Fine. 

 161 "Ireland in the Nineteenth Century: Regional Identity" ed Glenn Hooper & Leon Litvack 2000  €12.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 247 pages.  Fine. 

 162 "The National Concert Hall: A History" Patricia Butler & Pat O'Kelly 2000 large format  €10.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 176 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 163 "Wild Gardens: The Lost Demesnes of Bantry Bay" Nigel Everett 2001 revised edition  €10.00 
 softcover 176 pages illustrated b/w phots etc.  Fine. 

 164 "The Story of Kevin Barry" Sean Cronin 2001 edition softcover 58 pages.  Fine. €15.00 

 165 "Nás na Ríogh: From the Poorhouse Road to the Fairy Flax…an illustrated history of Naas"  €6.00 
 published by Naas Local History Group 2nd edition 2001 large format softcover 160 pages  
 illustrated b/w.  Fine. 

 166 "On Another Man's Wound" Ernie 'Malley 2002 revised edition paperback 384 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 167 "Tragedy at Tuskar Rock" Mike Reynolds 2003 paperback first edition 238 page illustrated  €15.00 
 b/w photos.  Fine. 

 168 "Bound for Australia: The loss of the emigrant ship Tayleur at Lambay on the coast of  €10.00 
 Ireland" Edward J Bourke 2003 softcover 236 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 169 "Legendary Ireland: Myths and Legends of Ireland" Eithne Massey 2003 softcover 240 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated photos and line drawings.  Fine. 

 170 "Rossa's Recollections 1838 to 1898: Memoirs of an Irish Revolutionary" introduction by Sean €6.00 
  O Luing softcover 2004 410 pages.  Fine. 

 171 "Achillbeg: The  Life of an Island" Jonathan Beaumont 2005 softcover 208 pages illustrated Fine €10.00 
 172 "William Wallace Iompaitheach-Iosanach 1863-1922" Prionsais O Fionnagain SJ 2005 Irish  €20.00 
 text softcover 12 pages, signed by the author.  Fine. 

 173 "Sir Edward Carson KC and the Archer-Shee Case: edited text of a paper read to the Irish  €20.00 
 Legal History Society in the Council Chamber, City Hall, Belfast on 11th November 2005 by  
 Lord Hutton" 2008 softcover 28 pages.  Fie. 

 174 Co Kerry.  "The Parish of Cloghane: Centenary of St Brendan's Church" 2005 large format  €6.00 
 softcover 112 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 175 "A Harvest" Con Houlihan 2005 paperback 209 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 176 "Skibbereen & District Historical Society Journal" Vol 1 2005 softcover 162 pages.  Very good €6.00 
 177 "History's Daughter" Maire MacSwiney Brugha (only daughter of Terence MacSwiney) 2005  €8.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 320 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 178 "The Biggest Show in Town: Record of the International Exhibition Dublin 1907" Ken Finlay  €6.00 
 2007, "The Great White Fair: The Herbert Park Exhibition of 1907" Brian Siggins 2007, both  
 softcover illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 



    Item   Price 

 
 179 "Dwyers of Cork: A family business and business family" Mary Leland 2008 large format  €10.00 
 softcover 188 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 180 "Dark Corners: Corruption & International Intrigue in Ireland, America & Southeast Asia"  €12.00 
 Gerard MacManus 2008 softcover 286 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 181 "Haunted Dublin" Dave Walsh 2008 softcover 94 pages illustrated.  Fine. €15.00 

 182 "King Dan: The Rise of Daniel O'Connell 1775-1829" Patrick M Geoghegan 2008 hardcover  €10.00 
 with dust jacket 337 pages.  Fine. 

 183 "Code of Practice for the Safe Operation of Recreational Craft" issued by Marine Safety  €20.00 
 Directorate & Irish Coast Guard 2008 revised edition softcover 136 pages illustrated in colour. fine 

 184 "Through a Swedish Lens: images of early twentieth century Irish life" National Folklore  €20.00 
 Collection UCD 2009 softcover 24 pages.  Fine. 

 185 "The Most Famous Irish People You've Never Heard of" Colin Murphy 2009 softcover 477  €12.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 186 "Exploring Irish Castles" Pat Dargan 2009 softcover 93 pages illustrated b/w photos,  €16.00 
 drawings etc.  Fine. 

 187 "From Cologne to Ballinlough: A German & Irish boyhood in WWII and post-war years 1946- €12.00 
 1949" Herbert Remmel 2009 paperback 172 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 188 "An Introduction to the Architectural Heritage of County Longford" publ by National  €10.00 
 Inventory of Architectural Heritage 2010 softcover 136 pages illustrated in colour & b/w.   
 Tear at spine, very good. 

 189 "The Killeen Castle Story" John Donohoe softcover 2011, 76 pages illustrated in colour,  €20.00 
 published to mark the hosting of the Solheim Cup there.  With signed dedication by the author. Fine 

 190 "A Path Through the Bog" compiled by John P Larkin & Owen Denneny 2011 softcover 210  €20.00 
 pages illustrated, with memories of Bord na Mona employees to coincide with its centenary.   
 Fine. 

 191 "Cathair na Mart 2012: Journal of the Westport Historical Society" softcover 160 pages  €15.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 192 "Wexford Folk Tales" Brendan Nolan 2013 softcover 192 pages illustrated with line drawings €12.00 
  by Katherine Soutar.  Fine. 

 193 "Ireland Legends and Folklore" Aoife Curran 2013 hardcover pictorial covers 224 pages  €20.00 
 illustrated colour photos.  Fine. 

 194 "16 Dead Men: The Easter Rising Executions" Anne-Marie Ryan 2014 softcover 256 pages  €12.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 195 "Inside the GPO: a first-hand account" Joe Good 2015 softcover 301 pages, introduction by  €15.00 
 Robert Ballagh.  Fine. 

 196 "Easter Widows: Seven Irish Women who lived in the Shadow of the 19816 Rising" Sinead  €30.00 
 McCoole 2015 softcover 259 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 197 Co Meath.  "Good Morning Sweet Loughcrew" Martin Shortt 2016 hardcover 120 pages  €15.00 
 illustrated mainly in colour.  Fine. 

 198 Co Kildare.  "Coiseanna" Journal of Clane Local History Group 2016 softcover 120 pages  €20.00 
 illustrated colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 199 "From Gallipoli to the GPO" 2016 programme for performances at Drogheda Arts Centre &  €15.00 
 National Concert Hall of play by Michael Holohan, celebrating roles of Frank Holohan  
 Merchant Navy WWI), Seosamh de Bruin & Samuel Lomas (Easter Rising), Thomas Holohan  
 (WWI).  8 pages, fine. 

 200 "Emmet Dalton: Somme Soldier, Irish General, Film Pioneer" Sean Boyne 2016 softcover 298  €14.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 201 "Famous Alexandrans 1866-2016" edited by Roana Fanning 2016 hardcover 208 pages  €6.00 
 celebrating 150th anniversary of Alexandra College, signed by Roy Foster on title page.  Fine. 

 202 "Centenary Reflections on the 1916 Rising" Galway County Perspectives ed Maire Mannion  €30.00 
 2016 softcover 727 pages illustrated, in English & Irish.  Fine. 

 203 "In Search of the Irish Dreamtime: Archaeology & Early Literature" JP Mallory 2016  €20.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 320 pages illustrated colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 204 "Ireland: The Autobiography: One hundred years in the life of the nation, told by its people"  €12.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 Edited by John Bowman 2016 hardcover with dust jacket 478 pages.  Fine. 

 205 Co Kerry.  "The Fanore School Case 1914-1922" Joe Queally 2nd edition 2016 large format  €6.00 
 paperback 139 pages illustrated, signed by the author.  Fine. 

 206 "A Ploughing People: The Farming Life Celebrated, Stories, Traditions, The Championships"  €6.00 
 Valerie Cox 2017 large format hardcover with dust jacket 258 pages illustrated colour & b/w. Fine 

 207 "Follow the Old Road: Discover the Ireland of Yesteryear" Jo Kerrigan 2018 hardcover 303  €22.00 
 pages illustrated with photos by Richard Mills.  Fine. 

 208 Poetry.  "Collected Poems" Dermot Healy 2018 softcover 364 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 209 "Markievicz: Prison Letters and Rebel Writings" ec Lindie Naughton 2018 softcover 271  €10.00 
 pages.  Small crease to cover, otherwise fine. 

 210 "The  Peeler's Notebook: Policing Victorian Dublin - Mad Dogs, Duels and Dynamite" Barry  €15.00 
 Kennerk 2019 hardcover 240 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 211 "Yours 'Til Hell Freezes:  A Memoir of Kevin Barry" Siofra O'Donovan 2020 hardcover with  €6.00 
 dust jacket 282 pages.  Fine. 

 212 "Fatalities of the Custom House Fire Dublin 1921" Brian Smith 2020 softcover 20 pages  €10.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 213 "O'Connell Street: The History and Life of Dublin's Iconic Street" Nicola Pierce 2021  €20.00 
 hardcover illustrated boards 272 pages illustrated b/w photos.  Fine. 

 214 "Exploring Ireland’s Middle Kingdom: A Guide to the Ancient Kingdom of Meath" Valerie  €10.00 
 Pakenham 2021 softcover 142 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 215 "St Stephen's Green: A History of the Green - The Sights, Sounds, Characters and Events"  €15.00 
 Frank Hopkins 2021 softcover 224 pages.  Fine. 

 216 Co Cork.  "Castleross & Myross History Society Journal" Vol 2 2021 softcover 236 pages.  Fine. €6.00 

 217 "Abandoned Ireland" Rebecca Brownlie 2022 large format hardcover 2022, decorated boards  €15.00 
 250 pages copious colour illustrations.  Fine. 

 218 "Offaly & West Kildare" IQUA Field Guide no 10 1987 softcover 72 pages illustrated,  €12.00 
 published by Irish Association for Quaternary Studies.  Ex library, very good. 

 

  EPHEMERA: World  

 219 "The Connoisseur"  Vol LXXVI (Sept-Dec 1926) hardbound.  Illustrated magazine for  €20.00 
 collectors ed Reginald Grundy 265 pages illustrated colour & b/w covering American  
 Museums, Irish Broadsheets, Artist Samuel Jackson, Old Furniture, Early Enamels etc.  Fine. 

 220 "The Model Railway Constructor" magazine Vol 5 1938 issues complete hardbound.  Fine. €6.00 

 221 Meccano Magazine x35, 1947 to 1955.  Mainly fine.  (35) €10.00 

 222 "The Welding Engineer's Pocket Book" 5th edition c1950 hardcover 278 pages illustrated.   €8.00 
 Very good. 

 223 UK, Motoring.  1960s colour sales brochure for MG Sports Sedan, 16 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 224 Motoring.  "The MG Magnette K3" F Wilson McComb 1966 12-page illustrated booklet.  Fine. €6.00 

 225 Corgi Toys catalogue 1969 small format 48 pages, incl Chitty Chitty Bang Bang & Yellow  €20.00 
 Submarine.  Fine. 

 226 "The Encyclopedia of the Motorcycle: an illustrated guide to the classic marques with 600  €10.00 
 photographs" Peter Henshaw 2010 softcover 448 pages .  Fine. 

 227 "Among the Icebergs: RMS Titanic in photographs" Mark Bown & Roger Simmons 2011  €20.00 
 revised edition softcover 56 pages.  Fine. 

 228 "Advertising British Cars" x3 volumes, 1947-49, 1950-52 & 1956-59, 2022/23, softcover 70  €15.00 
 pages each illustrated with adverts in colour & b/w.  Fine.  (3) 

  

  POSTCARDS 

 229 Irish humour.  Slightly duplicated range of mainly pre-1920 artist-drawn cards, incl 10 by  €20.00 
 John Carey.  Fine.  (40) 



    Item   Price 

 
 230 Co Derry.  Ballinascreen (Draperstown) set 9 modern card published by Ballinascreen  €15.00 
 Historical Society 2003, featuring churches of all denominations in the area.  Fine.  (9) 

 231 Co Donegal.  Modern (1960s/90s) group incl Moville, Rossnowlagh, Errigal, Muckish, Donegal €16.00 
  Town, Port-na-Blagh hotel, Killybegs, Downings, Tranarossan Bay, Fand Head lighthouse etc.   
 Mainly fine.  (34) 

 232 County Donegal Railway Heritage x5 colour cards featuring photos by John Langford.  Fine.  (5) €6.00 

 233 Eclectic mix with much useful incl Belfast & Midland Railway Station, Ballymaclinton Franco- €30.00 
 British Exhibition, hand-drawn ink sketches x2, Carnoustie golf modern, Dromore x2,  
 Derryboy PE Schoolhouse, Kirkcubbin Protestant Church, aerial photo of Farrington Girls'  
 School, Dicken's characters, Roosevelt fantasy head, humorous etc.  Fine.  (60) 

 234 Mixed modern lot of mainly topographical cards incl Hinde (Waterford, St Patrick's  €20.00 
 Cathedral, Marsh's Library, Curragh Racing), oversize reproductions (Wexford Quays,  
 Carlingford, Cromwell's Arch Cork, Baltimore, Bantry, Carrigrohane Station, Ballydehob) Irish 
  crafts, shopfronts etc.  Mainly fine.  (53) 

 235 Heraldic postcards by Ja-Ja for Cashel, Cork, Dublin, Dublin University, Dundalk, Dungarvan,  €20.00 
 Sligo, Ireland, also Greetings types with arms of Dublin, Cork & Londonderry, and Greetings  
 from Donaghadee and RFA Camp Glen of Imaal.  Fine.  (13) 

 236 "Love from Cork: Postcards of the City & County" Perry O'Donovan 2013 illustrated  €15.00 
 hardcover 212 pages, profusely illustrated.  Fine. 

 237 France.  Set of 10 real photo cards "Tramways de Toulouse", also reproduction card of Paris  €6.00 
 traffic 1900.  Fine.  (11) 

 238 UK.  Actors & Actresses group with Henry Irving x7, Herbert Sleath signed, Gabrielle Ray x4,  €12.00 
 Marie Studholme x4, Forbes Robertson signed etc.   Many photographic.  Very good to fine.  (22) 

 239 Modern advertising etc with Films x17 incl Pulp Fiction, Titanic, My Fair Lady, Pret-a-Porter,  €25.00 
 Last of the Mohicans, reproductions of classic Underground posters x15, Wonderbra, Coca  
 Cola x3, reproductions of classic adverts for Sandeman Port, Lux, Fry's Chocolate, Bovril etc.   
 Fine unused.  (61) 

 240 UK, Comic cards.  Mixed seaside humour with Donald McGill x5, Coastal Cards x12, Pedro  €25.00 
 Series x14, and two others.  Fine.  (33) 

 241 UK.  Real photo cards of early motoring (14) and horse-drawn carriages (7) published by The €10.00 
  Science Museum London.  Fine.  (21) 

 242 UK, Theatre.  Portraits incl many real photo of Darrell Fancourt signed, Mrs Patrick Campbell  €18.00 
 signed, Edith Sharpe, Charles Doran, Seymour Hicks, Henry Lytton, Ellaline Terriss, Martin  
 Harvey, Edith Sharpe etc.  Fine.  (26) 

  

  STAMPS, POSTAL HISTORY: Ireland 

 243 First Day covers.  Europa 1968, 1969 & 1970 illustrated registered first day covers to Italy,  €15.00 
 Italy & Germany.  Fine.  (3) 

 244 Co. Offaly.  Two wrappers with CLARA double-ring datestamp: 1840 CLARA drds  in red, ms  €16.00 
 "prepaid" with Dublin square PAID receiver in red, 1845 with CLARA drds in black and imperf 
  1d red cancelled "131" in diamond, Dublin diamond receiver on back.  Very good.  (2) 

 245 1848 part entire Carrick  on Suir to London rated "2" in pen with CARRIKonSUIR double-ring  €10.00 
 datestamp and London circular daters in red on back, 1d red imperf and "MORE TO PAY" in  
 circle on front.  Very good. 

 246 Five printed entires to Belfast Banking Co Ballymoney all pre-paid, 1849 with "P.D / C.RAINE" €18.00 
  in green, 1849 with BELFAST double-ring datestamp in red, three 1850 all with circular PAID 
  handstamp in red.  Fine.  (5) 

 247 Mail to Irish addresses.  1890 French postal card to Belfast, 1890 Italian UPU postal card to  €10.00 
 Dublin, 1901 Natal UPU postcard Ladysmith to Dublin, 1944 censored cover from USA with  
 British tape and faint boxed bilingual RELERASED BY CENSOR, 1954 & 1959 covers from  
 Argentina etc.  Some faults, fair to fine.  (12) 

 248 Town cds.  EVII 1d reds on piece with mostly complete cds cancels of Irish towns, note ATHY,  €20.00 
 BALLYBROPHY, GOOLD'S CROSS RSO,MILTOWN MALBAY, KILLALOE RSO etc.  (39 plus one ) 

 249 Picture postcards to Ireland.  1905-1950s range from Belgium, Canada, Ceylon, Netherlands,  €20.00 
 UK, USA.  Mainly fine.  (53) 



    Item   Price 

 
 250 Military.  Picture postcard of Marie Studholme used with cds of FINNER CAMP /  €10.00 
 BALLYSHANNON 18 DE 1914.  Nice strike. 

 251 Censored.  Two 1941 covers Dublin to New York each with both Irish and British censor  €12.00 
 tapes, different fonts on each.  Very good.  (2) 

 252 1949 two registered covers to Holland with Wolfe Tone pair plus ½d from George Popp. Fine (2) €10.00 
 253 1970 commemorative covers for Sealink maiden crossing of TSS Ferry Heysham to Dun  €10.00 
 Laoghaire and Dun Laoghaire to Heysham.  Fine.  (2) 

 254 1979 Stampex Ulster commemorative covers for each of the three days of the exhibition. Fine (3)  €10.00 

 255 Covers with imperf 1d reds: two cancelled 316 diamond of Lurgan, two with Scottish cancels  €20.00 
 one with WHITEABBEY / BELFAST receiver in blue, also two with London Maltese cross  
 cancels, no 9 on single and no 12 on pair.  Cancels mainly very fine, covers good to fine.  (6) 

 256 UK 1d reds, imperf & perf, on cover with mainly Irish cancels: 172 Derry, 316 Lurgan x2, 193  €20.00 
 Dungannon, another with Clough / Ballymena receiver on back, also re-addressed mourning  
 cover with 1d red x2 used in England, and 1900 Jubilee1s green & carmine used.  Good to fine. (9) 

 257 1938 Fr Mathew pair on plain addressed first day cover, Dublin machine cancel.  Fine. €30.00 

 258 1943 Rowan Hamilton x5 on plain addressed first day cover, Delgany cds.  Fine. €20.00 

 259 1946 Davitt & Parnell pair on plain addressed first day cover, Dublin machine cancel.  Fine. €18.00 

 260 1949 Mangan on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €15.00 

 261 1950 Holy Year set of three on plain unaddressed first day cover, Drogheda cds.  Fine. €24.00 

 262 1952 Thomas Moore pair on plain addressed first day cover to Holland.  Fine. €12.00 

 263 1953 Emmet pair on plain addressed first day cover to USA.  Fine. €20.00 

 264 1954 Newman pair on Staehle illustrated first day cover, unaddressed.  Fine. €13.00 

 265 1954 Marian Yar pair on Staehle illustrated first day cover illustrated.  Fine. €12.00 

 266 1956 Barry pair on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €20.00 

 267 1957 O'Crohan pair on plain addressed first day cover to Argentina.  Fine. €18.00 

 268 1957 Admiral Brown illustrated first day cover by Staehle, unaddressed.  Fine. €25.00 

 269 1957 O'Crohan pair on Staehle illustrated first day cover unaddressed.  Fine. €20.00 

 270 1958 Constitution pair on Staehle illustrated first day cover (showing Errigal Mountain)  €10.00 
 unaddressed.  Fine. 

 271 1960 Refugee Year pair on illustrated first dy cover to USA.  Fine. €7.00 

 272 1961 St Patrick set of 3 on illustrated first day cover.  Fine. €10.00 

 273 First Day covers.  Europa sets 1962, 1963, 1964, 1965 & 1966 on illustrated first day covers.   €25.00 
 Fine.  (5) 

 274 1963 Europa set gutter pair on two illustrated first day covers to Italy.  Fine.  (2) €35.00 

 275 1967 Fenians pair on illustrated first day cover, Cork cds, illustration shows James Stephens  €8.00 
 & Rosskeane Barracks burnt.  Fine. 

 276 1970 MacSwiney & MacCurtain se-tenant pairs on illustrated first day cover.  Fine. €15.00 

 277 Miniature sheets etc.  Chines New Year 1994-1999 complete, Greetings 1992, Philakorea  €35.00 
 1994, China 1996, World Stampex Australia Titanic 1999, all unmounted mint, plus three  
 cancelled: Stampania ladybird 2003, Year of Tiger block of four 2010, AA sheetlet Spring  
 Stamp& Coin Show 2011.  Fine.  (13) 

 278 1999 GAA Football Team of the Millennium sheetlet mounted in board frame, ready for  €20.00 
 framing.  Fine. 

 279 First flight cover.  1929 experimental airmail Galway to Croydon London with oval flight  €25.00 
 cachet in red.  Fine. 

 280 First Flight covers.  1946 Pan American clipper Prague to Limerick, special flight cancel and  €25.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 Limerick cds on back, also 1954 round trip Chicago-Shannon-Chicago with red flight cachet,  
 US airmail stamps, Emmet 1s3d cancelled Limerick and Chicago receiving cds, all on front,  
 Shannon cds on back.  Fine.  (3) 

 281 Flight covers.  BEA air letter service stamps: 1951 6d stamp on covers London to Belfast x2,  €25.00 
 1953 8d London to Belfast and Belfast to London.  Fine.  (4) 

 282 Booklet pane.  1940 O'Clery ½d pane of six um.  Fine. €10.00 

 283 Mint lot with prestige booklets x3: Wild Geese 1996, Freshwater Fish 2001, Dublin-Belfast  €25.00 
 Railway 2005, also 2006 Ryder Cup prestige booklet incl lenticular sheet, plus extra lenticular 
  sheet.  Fine um.  (5) 

 284 Postcards.  1988-2000 range of St Patrick's Day cards, mainly mint, a few cancelled day of  €25.00 
 issue (47), maximum cards (without stamps) mint (64), Northern Ireland Philatelic Society  
 souvenir cards (25), lettercards etc.  Duplication, fine.  (150) 

 285 Postal stationery registered envelopes.  1969 1s9d brown size F mint, 1973 17p red size G  €20.00 
 mint, 1985 £1.16 green size G & H, both cancelled first day of issue.  Fine.  (4) 

 286 1967 Centenary of Fenian Rising souvenir sheet illustrating early Fenian essays, one mint  €8.00 
 and another cancelled Dublin 186 duplex.  Fine.  (2) 

 287 An Post presentation album for1989 UPU Congress Washington with range of Architecture  €32.00 
 defins to £5, and commemoratives complete 1985 to mid 1989.  Fine um.  (83 stamps) 

 288 1994 UPU Congress Seoul An Post presentation album with Heritage definitives to £5 and  €35.00 
 commemoratives 1990 to 1994, plus a few extras incl 1999 min sheets Polly Woodside,  
 Extinct Mammals, Titanic, Horse Racing booklet, Butterflies maximum cards.  Fine, um. 

 289 Pacific 97 World exhibition at San Francisco.  Souvenir card depicting £2 min sheet, plus 7  €20.00 
 covers with Irish stamps cancelled official An Post exhibition cancel.  Fine.  (8) 

 290 "The Fitzpatrick-Thomas Letter of 1840: The Story behind a unique item of Irish postal  €15.00 
 history" Stephen Ferguson 2012 booklet published by An Post includes a facsimile of the letter. Fine  

  

  STAMPS: World  

 291 Australia. SG printed album for issues 1917-1977, with mint stamps 1937-1976 with a fair  €38.00 
 degree of completion. Fine.  (few 100) 

 292 British Commonwealth varieties: Barbados 1973 4c opt on 25c "missing 4c" in positional  €20.00 
 plate block, Antigua 1966 WHO 2c "double printing of black", and Mauritius Churchill 10c &  
 60c, both inverted watermarks, Montserrat 1970 $1, Kitt-Nevis 1973 25c, Montserrat  
 19651c, all inverted watermark, Cayman Islands 1970 1/4c, Mauritius 1971 15c & Tristan da  
 Cunha 3p, all with "watermark crown to right of CA".  Fine mint.  (9) 

 293 Overprinted GB stamps.  Bahrain 1950 GVI set SG71/79, half anna to ten rupees, British  €45.00 
 Levant 1909 EVII set of five SG16/21, 30 paras to 5 piastres, Kuwait 1950 GVI set of   
 SG84/92, half anna to 10 rupees,  Somalia GVI set of 9 overprinted EAF SGS1/, Tripolitania  
 postage dues 1948 set of five "BMA" 7 set of five "BA", SG TD1/10.  All neatly mounted mint  
 on album pages.  Cat over £400.  Fine. 

 294 Censored covers.  WWI x5 incl POW acknowledgement cards x2, letter returned marked  €40.00 
 "Present Location Unknown", WWII period: Ireland to UK with British censor tape x4, 14 to  
 Ireland with various Censor's tape and handstamps, 12 to UK from Egypt, Brazil x5, Palestine, 
  Chile, Gold Coast x3 etc.  Some roughly opened, fair to fine.  (37) 

 295 Isle of Man.  Official PO year books, each 26 pages card cover in slip cases, complete with  €35.00 
 year's stamp issues: 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996 & 1997.  Fine um.  (5 books) 

 296 Scandinavia.  Year packs for Sweden, 1981, 1983 & 1989, also 1989 Polar expedition and  €30.00 
 booklet on Vasa Museum, Norway 1989, Denmark 1989 & 1990.  Fine.  (8) 

 297 Great Britain.  Group of 1841 imperf issues with 2d blue, 1d red x50 approx., all used, many  €30.00 
 with Maltese cross cancels, some plates identified, also two used on cover with Irish  
 diamond cancels.  Mainly fine.  (50) 

 298 Great Britain.  1858-79 1d red, letters in all four corners, quantity in two approval books and  €40.00 
 on stockcards, mostly with plate nos identified, a few with Irish cancels including one cover  
 with Queenstown duplex.  Mainly fine.  (100) 

 299 Great Britain QV mix with 1884 3d lilac used, ½d IR OFFICIAL mint, Jubilee x5 values to 10d  €25.00 
 mint, ½d x3 used with Irish cancels, 9d used, ½d green postcard unused, ½d lilac  



    Item   Price 

 
 postcards used Ipswich 1872, Bristol 1874, 1d pink envelope used Maltese cross to Larne, 1d½ 
  lilac on cover x2, both to Ireland.  Mainly fine.  (11 stamps, 6 covers) 

 300 Great Britain.  1971-78 collection in Utile album with sets in blocks of four, a few larger, note  €32.00 
 traffic light controls and gutters etc, also used singles.  Face stated to be £75. 

 301 UK airletters.  9d Christmas and 5p Christmas, both overprinted SPECIMEN, unused.  Fine.  (2) €8.00 

 302 Postal stationery.  Small group with India QV UPU postcard one anna overprint unused, EVII  €14.00 
 half anna green envelopes used, Natal QV envelope 1d red unused, UK GV 1 ½d brown  
 envelope used 1924 Holywood, USA two 1c black postcards used 1900.  Mainly fine.  (7) 

  

  SOCCER 

 303 1958 Wales v Northern Ireland at Cardiff official programme.  Fine. €8.00 

 304 League of Ireland inter-League match programme, all away: v Scottish League 1954, 1958,  €25.00 
 1962, 1966, v Irish League 1961, also "B" Division 1982 v Irish League "B" and Under-21 v  
 Irish League U-21.  Fine.  (7) 

 305 Inter League 1971 League of Ireland v Football League at Lansdowne Road official  €15.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 306 1973 UNICEF Benefit match Shamrock Rovers Ireland XI v Brazil at Lansdowne Road official  €25.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 307 Official programmes for 1986 Shay Brennan testimonial Shamrock Rovers XI v Manchester  €18.00 
 United at Glenmalure Park, 1986 Pat Jennings XI v International XI at Windsor Park, and 1994  
 FAI National League v IFK Gothenburg at Tolka Park.  Fine.  (3) 

 308 Republic of Ireland match programmes: 1989 v Spain, Malta, Hungary, Northern Ireland,  €20.00 
 1991 v England at Wembley, Poland, 1993 v Northern Ireland at Windsor Park (small patch  
 on cover), 1995 Euro 96 Play-off at Anfield v Holland, official and FAI souvenir programmes.  Fine (9)  

 309 1954 Cork Schoolboys' League Interprovincial Munster v Leinster at Mardyke official two- €20.00 
 page programme.  Minor edge faults, very good. 

 310 Northern Ireland.  Linfield home match programmes: 1956 v Newcastle,1978 v Moscow  €25.00 
 Dinamo, 1980 v Haarlem, Blackburn, Stoke City, 1981 v San Jose Earthquakes, Nottingham  
 Forest, Wolverhampton Wanderers, West Bromwich Albion, Manchester Utd, 1982 v  
 Manchester Utd, Glentoran (Len Hiller testimonial), Ards & Watford, 1983 v Everton, 1984 v  
 Shamrock Rovers (Johnny Jamison benefit), 1984 v Bolton Wanderers & Watford, German  
 Democratic Republic, Rangers, 1985 North American Tour, 1986 v Manchester Utd.  Fine.  (20) 

 311 Shamrock Rovers home match programmes: 1959 Ambrose / Mackey Benefit v Norwich City, €30.00 
  1959 v Preston North End, 1960 Hennessy / Tuohy Benefit v Newcastle Utd, 1961 Keogh /  
 Nolan Benefit v Everton, 1962 Hamilton / McCann Benefit v Sunderland.  Fine.  (5) 

 312 1960 Cork City Selected v Iceland at The Mardyke official programme.  Scarce, fine. €40.00 

 313 Northern Ireland.  European Cup match programmes: 1969 Glentoran v Arsenal, 1970  €25.00 
 Linfield v Manchester City home & away, 1975 Carrick Rangers v FC Aris Luxembourg- 
 Bonnevoie, and v Southampton home & away, 1978 Ballymena v Beveren, 1979 Cliftonville v  
 Nantes, 1981 Ballymena v AS Roma, Linfield v Beveren, 1982 Coleraine v Spurs home & away, 
  1983 Glentoran v Paris St Germain home & away, Coleraine v Sparta Rotterdam, 1984  
 Glentoran v Standard Liege, 1985 Glentoran v Fram.   Fine.  (18) 

 314 Bohemians FC home match programmes 1970-1980 x35, mainly League, few FAI Cup. Also  €35.00 
 matches v English teams: 1962 inaugural floodlighting v Arsenal, 1971 & 1973 both v  
 Manchester United, 1978 v Tottenham Hotspur.  Fine.   (39) 

 315 Waterford FC match programmes.  1974 Texaco Cup Final first leg v Linfield at Kilcohan Park, €25.00 
  2019 Tunnock's Chsllenge Cup  3rd round v Hearts at RSC, 4th round v Stenhousemuir at  
 Ochilvien.  Fine.  (3) 

 316 Dundalk European home match programmes: 1976 v PSV Eindhoven, 1981 v Fram, 1987 v  €25.00 
 Ajax, 1991 v Honved, 1995 v Malmo, 2002 v NK Varteks.  Fine.  (6) 

 317 Finn Harps home match programmes: 1976 (?)v Glasgow Celtic x2,  1983 v Glasgow Celtic,   €24.00 
 1984 v Glasgow Celtic, v Southampton, v Manchester City .   Fine.  (6) 

 318 Match programmes for Texaco League (early 1970s) Derry City v Limerick, Tyler All-Ireland  €25.00 
 Cup 1979 Linfield v Limerick, 1980 Final Linfield v Athlone Town, both legs.  Fine.  (4) 



    Item   Price 

 
 319 Club match programmes for friendlies v UK opposition etc:  Dundalk 1980 v Liverpool at  €20.00 
 Lansdowne Road, 1981v Celtic, 1982 v Wolves, 1983v Shamrock Rovers (1958), 1984 v  
 Celtic, 1986 v Chelsea, Drogheda 1982 v Southampton & Queen's Park Rangers, 1983 v  
 Wolves,  1984 v Queen's Park Rangers, Home Farm 1983 v Crewe Alexandra in Crewe, also  
 1973 Derry XI v Dublin XI at Buncrana.  Fine.  (12) 

 320 Northern Ireland.  Irish League club programmes for challenge matches & pre-season  €25.00 
 friendlies: 1983 Omagh Town v Glenavon, Omagh Town v Portadown, Newry Town v  
 Shamrock Rovers, Omagh Town v Dundalk, 1984 John Jamison testimonial  
 Glentoran/Crusaders v Irish League, Bryansburg Rangers v  Glentoran, Cromac Albion v  
 Ashton Gate, Omagh Town v Crusaders, Moyola Park v Bolton Wanderers, Tobermore Utd v  
 Brighton, Omagh Town v Derry City, Eamonn Largey testimonial Cliftonville v Bohemians,  
 Park v Coleraine, Omagh Town v Shelbourne, Cliftonville v Glasgow Celtic, 1985 Cliftonville v  
 Drogheda, Park v Derry City, also 1987 Irish League v Manchester Utd.  Fine.  (18) 

 321 1998 Omagh Bomb fundraising match programmes: Newbridge Town v Waterford and Derry €16.00 
  City v Mick McCarthy XI.  Fine.  (2) 

 322 Setanta Cup Final match programmes: 2005 Shelbourne v Linfield, 2006 Cork City v  €25.00 
 Drogheda Utd, 2007 Linfield v Drogheda Utd, 2008 Glentoran v Cork City, 2010 St Patrick's  
 Ath v Bohemians, 2011 Dundalk v Shamrock Rovers, 2014 Sligo Rovers v Dundalk.  Fine.  (7) 

 323 Official programmes for Setanta Cup group matches: 2005 Portadown v Shelbourne, 2006  €25.00 
 Dungannon Swifts v Cork City, Portadown v Cork City, Glentoran v Derry City, Glentoran v  
 Shelbourne, Linfield v Shelbourne, Linfield v Drogheda Utd, 2008 Dungannon Swifts v  
 Drogheda Utd, 2011 Distillery v UCD, Portadown v Sligo Rovers, Cliftonville v St Patrick's Ath.    Fine (12) 

 324 "Home Farm: The Story of a Dublin Football Club 1928-1998" Dr Bendan Menton 1999  €15.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 239 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 325 "Green Devils: The Irish and Manchester United" Keith Falkiner 2008 large format hardcover  €16.00 
 with dust jacket 242 pages illustrated colour & b/w photos.  Fine. 

 326 "The Rocky Road" Eamon Dunphy 2013 hardcover with dust jacket 388 pages.  Fine. €8.00 

 327 Cigarette cards.  Wills "Association Footballers" 1936 set of 50 stuck down in printed Wills  €25.00 
 album.  Fine.  (50) 

 328 UEFA Euro Championship Finals official souvenir programmes for 2012 Poland/Ukraine  €15.00 
 and 2016 France, both 158 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 329 FA Cup Finals programmes: 1959 Luton v Nottingham Forest, 1960 Blackburn v  €50.00 
 Wolverhampton, 1962 Leicester v Tottenham, 1964 Preston North End v West Ham.  Fine.  (4) 

 330 World Cup Finals official souvenir programmes: 1970 Mexico 68 pages, 1994 USA 112  €25.00 
 pages, 2002 Korea/Japan 138 pages, 2018 Rusia 182 pages.  Fine.  (4) 

  

  GAA FOOTBALL 

 331 Football.  1962 Cork County Final Macroom v Muskerry official two-page programme.   €25.00 
 Creased, very good. 

 332 Football.  1958 All Ireland Final Dublin v Derry official programme.  Fine. €70.00 

 333 Football.  1958 National League (Nov 2) Cork v Kildare official programme.  Heavy folds, v good €20.00 
 334 Football.  1959 National League Dublin v Louth at Drogheda official two-page programme.   €18.00 
 Heavy folds, few stains, very good. 

 335 Football.  1961 Leinster Championship programmes for Semi Final Offaly v Kildare & Final  €40.00 
 Offaly v Dublin.  Fine.  (2) 

 336 Football.  1962 Connacht Championship Sligo v Mayo at Charlestown official programme.  Fine €32.00 

 337 Football.  1962 National League Divn II Final Meath v Westmeath with Group CNHL Final,  €16.00 
 official two-page programme.  Fine. 

 338 Football.  1963 (Jun 30) Leinster Championship Laois v Offaly official two-page programme.  €25.00 
  Heavy folds, very good. 

 339 Football.  1965 (11th July) All Ireland Championship Donegal v Cavan Replay at Breffni Park  €30.00 
 official programme.  Fine. 

 340 Football.  1969 All Ireland Semi Final Cavan v Offaly official programme.  Fine. €25.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 341 Football.  1969 All Ireland Semi Final Cavan v Offaly official programme.  Fine. €28.00 

 342 Football.  1970 All Ireland Final Kerry v Meath official programme, fine. €30.00 

 343 Football.  1970 All Ireland Minor Final Replay Kerry v Galway official programme.  Fine. €15.00 

 344 Football.  1972 Cork County Final University College v Nemo Rangers official tw0-page  €20.00 
 programme.  Creased, mi or stains, very good. 

 345 Football.  1975 All Ireland Final Dublin v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 346 Football.  Official programmes for Munster Finals: 1976 Kerry v Cork Draw x 2 copies &  €25.00 
 Replay, 1979 also Cork v Kerry, plus Munster Hurling Finals 1979 Cork v Limerick and 1995  
 Limerick v Clare. Fine.  (6) 

 347 Football.  National League Final official programmes: 1976 Dublin v Derry, 1978 Dublin v  €30.00 
 Mayo, 1981 Galway v Roscommon, 1983 Armagh v Down, 1993 Replay Dublin v Donegal, 1984 
  Meath v Armagh, also 1994 Hurling Final Galway v Tipperary.  Fine.  (7) 

 348 Football.  National League official programmes 1976-2007 with early rounds, Quarter Finals  €40.00 
 & Semi Finals incl 1976 Div III Final Clare v Armagh, 1979 Semi Final Roscommon v Offaly,  
 1992 Semi Finals Meath v Derry / Dublin v Tyrone, 1993 Semi Finals Dublin v Kerry / Clare v  
 Donegal, 1994 Semi Finals Westmeath v Meath / Armagh v Laois, 1989 Semi Finals Meath v  
 Cork / Armagh v Dublin, Replay Armagh v Dublin, 2003 Semi Finals Fermanagh v Tyrone /  
 Armagh v Laois.  Fine.  (28) 

 349 Football.  Official programmes for 1978 All Ireland 7-a-Side Championship at UCD, 1981  €20.00 
 Easter Tournament Dublin v Galway at Croke Park, 1983 All Ireland U-21 Final Derry v Mayo  
 at Carrick on Shannon, 1988 Dublin County Final Parnells v Cuala at Parnell Park, 1989 Cork  
 County Semi Final Duhallow v Castlehaven, 1995 Challenge Dublin v Kerry at Parnell Park,  
 1998 All Ireland U-21 Semi Final Armagh v Kerry.  Fine.  (7) 

 350 Football.  1978 Connacht Final Galway v Roscommon official programme.  Fine. €15.00 

 351 Football.  National League Semi Finals official programmes: 1978 Dublin v Laois, Down v  €18.00 
 Mayo, 1979 Roscommon v Offaly, Kildare v Cork, 1983 Down v Kildare / Armagh v Meath.  Fine (5) 

 352 Football.  Official All Ireland programmes: 1981 Final Kerry v Offaly, 1989 Semi Final Mayo v  €20.00 
 Tyrone, 1993 Semi Final Cork v Mayo, 2009 3rd Round Kerry v Sligo, 2009 Final Cork v Kerry,  
 2016 Quarter Finals Clare v Kerry / Galway v Tipperary, 2018 Quarter Final Kerry v  
 Monaghan, 2019 Semi Final Kerry v Tyrone.  Mainly fine.  (8) 

 353 Football.  1983 Ulster Football Finals official programmes: 1983 Cavan v Donegal, 1985 Derry €15.00 
  v Monaghan, 1988 Monaghan v Tyrone, 1999 Armagh v Down.  Fine.  (4) 

 354 Football.  Munster U-21 Championship official programmes 1987 Final Replay Tipperary v  €15.00 
 Kerry and 1996 Semi Final Cork v Kerry.  Fine.  (2) 

 355 Football.  Leinster Championship official programmes: 1990 Final Meath v Dublin, 1992 Final €25.00 
  Dublin v Kildare, 1993 Semi Final Dublin v Kildare, 1994 Quarter Final Dublin v Kildare Draw 
  & Replay, Semi Final Meath v Wexford, Semi Final Dublin v Louth, Final Dublin v Meath, 1995 
  Final Meath v Dublin, 1998 Quarter Final  Kildare v Dublin, Draw & Replay, 2002 Semi Final  
 Meath v Dublin, 2007 Semi Final Dublin v Offaly.  Fine.  (14) 

 356 Football.   1991 Leinster Championship  first round official programmes for four matches  €25.00 
 Dublin v Meath, also 1998 U-21 Westmeath v Dublin, also 2003 Hurling U-21 Westmeath v  
 Dublin and Semi Final Dublin v Wexford.  Fine.  (7) 

 357 Football.  Connacht  official programmes for 1994 Semi Final Leitrim v Galway, 1994 Final  €10.00 
 Leitrim v Mayo.  Fine  (2) 

  GAA HURLING 

 358 Hurling.  1955 Leinster Semi Final Dublin v Kilkenny official two-page programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 359 Hurling.  1957 Leinster Championship (Jul 21) Replay Dublin v Kilkenny official two-page  €30.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 360 Hurling.  1957 Munster Semi Final Cork v Tipperary official programme. Very good. €25.00 

 361 Hurling.  1958 Munster Championships (June 22) Cork v Tipperary official programme.   €30.00 
 Creased, very good. 

 362 Hurling.  1961 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford official two-page programme.  Heavy  €16.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 fold, grubby, very good. 

 363 Hurling.  1961 Munster Championship (Jul 9) Cork v Waterford official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 364 Hurling.  1962 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford at Thurles official three-page  €35.00 
 programme.  Few creases, very good. 

 365 Hurling.  1962 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford at Thurles official two-page programme.  €24.00 
  Writing on cover, otherwise fine. 

 366 Hurling.  1964 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €70.00 

 367 Hurling.  1964 Leinster Semi Final Wexford v Kilkenny official two-page programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 368 Hurling.  1967 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official programme.  Vertical crease,  €35.00 
 very good. 

 369 Hurling.  1969 Munster Championship (Jun 15) Replay Cork v Clare official tw-page  €20.00 
 programme.  Scribbles on cover, very good. 

 370 Hurling.  1971 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official programme.  Vertical fold, fine. €30.00 

 371 Hurling.  1971 Cork County Final Blackrock v St Finbarr's official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 372 Hurling.  1972 All Ireland Final Cork v Kilkenny official programme.  Vertical fold, fine. €30.00 

 373 Hurling.  1974 Cork County  St Finbarr's v Blackrock official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 374 Hurling.  1975 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Galway official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 375 Hurling.  1976 Fitzgibbon Cup at Cork official programme.  Fine. €16.00 

 376 Hurling.  1976 All Ireland Colleges Final St Flannans Ennis v Presentation College Athenry at  €20.00 
 Nenagh official programme.  Fine. 

 377 Hurling.  1976 Munster Semi Final Clare v Limerick official programme.  Writing on cover,  v good €15.00 
 378 Hurling.  Official programmes for 1978 Leinster Final Kilkenny v Wexford, 1978 All Ireland  €20.00 
 Semi Final Kilkenny v Galway, 1981 National League Final Cork v Offaly, 1981 Munster Final  
 Clare v Limerick, 1986 All Ireland Semi Final Kilkenny v Galway, 1988 Leinster Final Offaly v  
 Wexford.  Fine.  (6) 

 379 Hurling.  1978 Leinster Semi Final Kilkenny v Offaly at Portlaoise official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 380 Hurling.  1978 All Ireland U-21 Final Galway v Tipperary official programmes for draw and  €20.00 
 replay.  Fine.  (2) 

 381 Hurling.  1979 Munster Semi Final Clare v Limerick at Thurles official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 382 Hurling.  1979 Munster U-21 Final Tipperary v Cork at Semple Stadium Thurles official  €25.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 383 Hurling.  Official programmes for Leinster Championship matches involving Wexford: 1980  €20.00 
 Semi Final v Kilkenny, 1981 Semi Final v Kilkenny, 1982 v Offaly, 1983 Semi Final v Kilkenny,  
 1984 Semi Final v Kilkenny, 1985 v Laois,1986 v Kilkenny.  Fine.  (7) 

 384 Hurling.  Leinster Championship official programmes for 1982 Final Offaly v Kilkenny, 1989  €25.00 
 Quarter Finals Offaly v Laois / Kilkenny v Wexford, 1993 Quarter Final Wexford v Dublin,  
 Final Kilkenny v Wexford Draw & Replay, 1994 Quarter Finals Kilkenny v Meath / Wexford v  
 Dublin, Semi Finals Wexford v Laois / Kilkenny v Offaly, Final Wexford v Offaly, 1995 Final  
 Kilkenny v Offaly, 2000 Final Offaly v Kilkenny.  Fine.  (10) 

 385 Hurling.  National League Finals official programmes: 1984 Limerick v Wexford, 1985 Clare v  €15.00 
 Limerick, 1990 Kilkenny v Wexford.  Fine.  (3) 

 386 Hurling.  All Ireland Final official programmes for 2009, 2010, 2011, all Kilkenny v Tipperary,  €12.00 
 and 2015 Kilkenny v Galway.  Fine.  (4) 

 387 Hurling.  All Ireland official programmes for 2009 Final Kilkenny v Tipperary, 2010 Final  €20.00 
 Kilkenny v Tipperary, 2011 Quarter Finals Dublin v Limerick / Galway v Waterford, Final  
 Kilkenny v Tipperary, 2013 Quarter Finals Kilkenny v Cork / Clare v Galway, 2013 Final  
 Replay Clare v Cork.  Fine.  (6) 

 388 Hurling.  Official programmes for Lory Meagher, Nicky Rackard & Christy Ring Cup Finals at  €12.00 
 Croke Park, 2010, 2012 & 2015.  Fine.  (3) 

 389 Hurling.  All Ireland official programmes for 2013 Final Replay Clare v Cork, 2015Semi Final  €20.00 
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 Galway v Tipperary, Semi Final Kilkenny v Waterford, 2015 Final Kilkenny v Galway, 2016  
 Quarter Finals Wexford v Waterford / Clare v Galway, Semi Final Replay Kilkenny v  
 Waterford, Final Kilkenny v Tipperary.  Fine. (7) 

 390 Hurling.  1980 All Ireland Final Galway v Limerick official programme.  Fine. €15.00 

  GAA MISCELLANEOUS 

 391 1947 Connacht Railway Cup Hurling team b/w plate from magazine (?).  Fine. €6.00 

 392 Carbery's Annual Christmas 1939.  Page 47/48 replaced by photocopy, very good. €30.00 

 393 "Gaelic Days" Seamus O Ceallaigh 1944, softcover 180 pages, pages 61-70 are missing and  €25.00 
 have been replaced by photocopies.  Good. 

 394 Carbery's Annual 1944-45, front cover soiled, back cover missing, good. €40.00 

 395 1958 booklet "Tearmai ag Cumann Luithchleas Gaedheal" 12 pages with Irish translations of  €12.00 
 English terms.  Fine. 

 396 "Our Games Annual" 1958 hardcover, missing dust jacket.  Fine. €20.00 

 397 GAA official handbook 1961 hardcover, Guinness Book of Hurling Records 1964 paperback,  €24.00 
 also programme for official opening of Naas Oldtown Clubhouse & Pitches 2005.  Fine.  (3) 

 398 GAA Magazines.  "Gaelic Sport" 1961 Sep/Nov, Dec 1970, 40th anniversary issue 1998, "Hogan €15.00 
  Stand" x3 issues 1998, "High Ball" July 1988.  Fine.  (7) 

 399 "Coaching Gaelic Football for Champions" Joe Lennon 1964 card covers, no dust jacket 119  €40.00 
 pages with photo plates.  Fine. 

 400 Cork GAA Year Book 1965 softcover 52 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 401 "Three in a Row (Galway) 1964-65-66" Jack Mahon softcover 46 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 402 Tipperary.  Menus for dinners honouring Senior Hurling teams 966 in Thurles, 1988  €16.00 
 Embankment City Dublin.  Fine.  (2) 

 403 Cork GAA "Victory" Year Book 1966 softcover 58 pages.  Minor damage to bottom edge of  €12.00 
 some pages, very good. 

 404 "Our Games" Annual 1978 softcover 100 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 405 1984 programmes for official pitch openings: Mitchelstown GAA Club 76 pages, and  €25.00 
 Rathmore Co Kerry 56 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 406 "Gaelic Games in Leinster" edited by Marcus de Burca 1984 published by Leinster Council  €10.00 
 softcover 96 pages.  Fine. 

 407 Co Wicklow.  "Donard GAA - a history 1884-1984" softcover 91 pages illustrated.  Very good. €15.00 

 408 Co. Wexford. "The Bold Shelmaliers" Andy Tobin & Seamus O'Leary undated (c1986)  €18.00 
 softcover 412 pages with illustrations.  Very good. 

 409 All Ireland Club Finals official programmes for 1987, 1993 & Football Replay, 1995 and 2006  €20.00 
 Hurling Semi Final.  Fine.  (5) 

 410 Programmes for official openings: 1989 Sports Complex Eire Og Nenagh, 1992 Shamrock  €35.00 
 Park Ballyhale Shamrocks Kilkenny, 1997 Islandeady Park Mayo, 2012 Clara clubhouse Offaly, 
  also 2005 Tony Forristal Festival of Hurling Waterford & 2012 Pallasgreen 125th year  
 challenge match Limerick.  Fine.  (6) 

 411 Féile na nGael official programmes: All Dublin 1990, 1994, 1996 and 1997.  Fine.  (4) €12.00 

 412 "The Story of the GAA to 1990" Marcus de Burca 1990 hardcover with dust jacket 304 pages  €12.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 413 Brendan Fullam, two books: "Giants of the Ash" 1991 hardcover with dust jacket 256 pages  €25.00 
 and "Hurling Giants" 1998 softcover 267 pages, both well illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 414 Official programmes for Camogie All Ireland Final 1995 Kilkenny v Cory and Ladies Football  €10.00 
 All Ireland Semi Final 2006 Armagh v Galway at Roscommon.  Fine.  (2) 

 415 "Ten Decades of Glory: A pictorial history of Kilkenny in senior championship hurling" Sean  €20.00 
 Courtney 1996 large format softcover 120 pages.  Fine. 



    Item   Price 

 
 416 International Rules Ireland v Australia.  Official programmes for 1998 series (11th & 18th  €10.00 
 Oct) and 2010 Test One  (23rd Oct).  Fine.  (2) 

 417 1999 An Post GAA Team of the Millennium sheetlet of 15 stamps cancelled first day of issue  €20.00 
 in special folder.  Fine. 

 418 "For the Record: A History of the National Football & Hurling League Finals" Tom Morrison  €15.00 
 softcover 415 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 419 "Hurling: The Revolution Years" Denis Walsh 2005 softcover 323 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 420 Kilkenny Hurling.  "Up the 'Boro: Dicksboro GAA Club 1909-2009" softcover 320 pages  €15.00 
 illustrated b/w and colour.  Fine. 

 421 "Limerick Senior Inter-County Hurling Championship Records 1929-2009" Henry Martin &  €10.00 
 James Lundon softcover 44 pages.  Fine. 

 422 "Hurling: The Warrior Game" Diarmaid O'Flynn 2011 softcover 339 pages illustrated.  Fine. €20.00 

 424 Co Limerick.  "Mick Mackey: Hurling Legend in a Troubled County" Henry Martin 2011  €15.00 
 softcover 272 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 425 Co Clare.  "History of Kilmurry Ibrickane GAA 1914-2014"  large format softcover 204 pages  €20.00 
 illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 426 "At All Costs" Davy Fitzgerald autobiography 2018 with Vincent Hogan hardcover with dust  €10.00 
 jacket 309 pages with colour plates.  Fine. 

 427 "A Place to Play: The people and stories behind 101 GAA grounds" Humphrey Kelleher 2023  €20.00 
 hardbound 262 pages with colour illustrations.  Fine. 

  

  RUGBY 

 428 1949 Ireland v France at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Also programmes for 1949  €35.00 
 England v Scotland & 1952 England v Wales.  Very good to fine.  (3) 

 429 Rugby.  1952 Ireland v Wales official programme, fine. Also unofficial pictorial souvenir  €24.00 
 programme with heavy folds, very good.  (2) 

 430 Rugby.  1952 England v Ireland at Twickenham official two-page programme, score written  €20.00 
 on cover, minor edge nicks at top.  Very good. 

 431 Rugby.  1952 Ireland v Wales at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 432 Match programmes for 1953 Irish XV v British Combined Services at Lansdowne Road, 1976  €25.00 
 Munster v Australia at Musgrave Park.  Fine.  (2) 

 433 "The Dubs: The Road to Sam Maguire" Malachy Clerkin 2011 hardcover with dust jacket 222  €12.00 
 pages with photos by Inpho.  Fine. 

 433 Ireland international match programmes 1961 v England and France, also 1960 Dolphin Seln  €20.00 
 v Wolfhounds at Musgrave Park plus 1959 booklet "Pall Mall Rugby Almanack for British  
 Lions NZ Tour" and 1959 Dinner menus for Scotland v Ireland and Wales v Ireland.  Fine.   (6) 

 434 Ireland international programmes for 1968 v Australia, 1973 v New Zealand, both at  €20.00 
 Lansdowne Road, 1984 & 1986 v France, both at Parc des Princes, also 1989 Connacht v New  
 Zealand at Galway, and 1980 Swansea v New Zealand at St Helens.  Mainly fine.  (6) 

 435 Ireland Schoolboys' international home programmes: 1977 v Australia at Limerick, 1980 v  €15.00 
 Wales at Limerick, 1982 v Scotland at Cork, 1983 v Wales at Cork, 1985 v New Zealand at  
 Cork, 1989 v England at Cork, 1991 v Australia at Limerick, 2001 v Australia at Cork, 2007 v  
 France at Cork.  Fine.  (9) 

 436 Ireland away international programmes: 1983 v Wales, 1989 v Scotland, 1990, 1992, 1994,  €15.00 
 1996 & 1998 v England.  Fine.  (7) 

 437 Ireland match programmes etc: 1991 v Zimbabwe, 1994 Barbarians v South Africa at  €16.00 
 Lansdowne Road, 1997 Springboks v Lions 2nd Test, 1997 v New Zealand, 1997 England v  
 New Zealand, 1998 v Georgia, 2001 v New Zealand, 2008 v New Zealand at Croke Park.  Mainly fine (8)  

 438 Match programmes for 2007 Ireland v France at Croke Park, 2009 Heineken Cup Semi Final  €10.00 
 Munster v Leinster at Croke Park, 2010 first match in new Aviva Leinster/Ulster v  
 Connacht/Munster, 2012 Ireland v Wales.  Fine.  (4) 

 439 1953 County Dublin XV v Lancashire at Lansdowne Road programme.  Fine. €15.00 
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 440 Match programmes for Leinster Senior Cup Finals: 1973 Wanderers v St Mary's, 1974 Bective €20.00 
  Rangers v St Mary's, 1975 Old Wesley v St Mary's, 1977 Terenure v UCD, also Schools' Senior  
 Cup Finals: 1956 Terenure v  Blackrock, 1961 St Mary's v Castleknock, 1970 Blackrock v  
 Newbridge.  Fine.  (7) 

 441 Bective Rangers 75th anniversary 1956 programme for commemorative match v  €6.00 
 International XV, 68 pages.  Fine. 

 442 1956 dinner menu for Ireland v Wales with three autographs, 1956 invitation to Ireland v  €24.00 
 England dinner, 1963 programme for Scotland v Wales with 9 autographs.  Fine.  (3) 

 443 Autographed covers.  1984 Scottish Triple Crown signed by Andy Irvine, John Jeffrey, Iain  €10.00 
 Paxton & David Leslie, 1998 Ireland v South Africa signed by Conor O'Shea, plus 1974 Lions  
 Tour to South Africa with facsimile signatures of complete tour party incl Bill McBride.  Fine.  (3) 

 444 Ireland international post-match dinner menus: 1984 v France away, 1996 v France away,  €15.00 
 England 1996, 1998, 2000 & 2002, all away, 1997 v Canada, 1999 v England, 2003 Schoolboys 
  v France, also 1960 Munster v South Africa.  Fine.  (10) 

 445 "Where Miracles Happen: The Story of Thomond Park"  Charlie Mulqueen & Brendan O'Dowd  €12.00 
 2016 hardcover with dust jacket 272 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 446 "A History of Rugby in Leinster" David Doolin 2023 hardcover illustrated board covers 390  €20.00 
 pages illustrated colour & b/w photos.  Fine. 

 447 France home match programmes: v Scotland signed on centre page by referee, v Wales,  €20.00 
 missing cover.  Former fine, latter very good. 

 448 Commemorative covers: 1971 centenary of RFU signed by Secretary RFU, 1980 Welsh RU  €18.00 
 centenary plus covers for matches v Overseas XV, All Blacks, England & Wales Scotland &  
 Ireland, v England, Ireland,  & WRU President’s XV, 1989 Scotland v Ireland 100th match,  
 2003 England World Champions min sheet, also two Cricket: 1973 100 Years of County  
 cricket and1985 England v Australia at The Oval.  All illustrated covers, fine.  (12) 

  OTHER SPORTS 

 449 Athletics.  1946 RUC Athletic Association menu for Complimentary Dinner to visiting teams  €20.00 
 from Scottish AAA and English AAA  at Carlton Hotel Donegall Place, with autographs of 6  
 SAAA and 3 AAA.  Fine. 

 450 "My Journey" Jim Stynes with Warwick Green 2012 paperback 337 pages illustrated in colour. €12.00 
   Fine. 

 451 "Bank of Ireland Guide to Ireland's Top Golf Courses" Charles Mulqueen 1986 softcover 216  €15.00 
 pages illustrated.  Signed dedication by the author at front.  Fine. 

 452 The Golfing Union of Ireland 1891-1991" William A Menton 1991 hardcover with dust jacket  €12.00 
 399 pages illustrated.  Signed by the author on title page.  Fine. 

 453 Irish Ladies' Hockey Union "The First Hundred Years 1894-1994: A Centenary History" 1996  €6.00 
 large format softcover 80 pages illustrated b/w & colour.  Fine. 

 454 "A History of Golf in Bray: Centenary Book"  Cyril Dunne 1997 hardcover with dust jacket 171  €15.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 455 "Killiney Golf Club: an illustrated centenary history 1903-2003" Dermot Gilleece & John  €20.00 
 Redmond 2003 large oblong hardcover with dust jacket 96 pages illustrated b/w & colour  
 photos.  Fine. 

 456 "On the Seventh Day: Thirty years of great sports writing from the Sunday Independent" ed  €15.00 
 John Greene 2018 hardcover with dust jacket 377 pages.  Contributors include Mick Doyle,  
 Eamon Dunphy, Dermot Gilleece, Paul Kimmage.  Fine. 

 
  

 


